Form 603

Corporations Act 2001 Section 671B

Notice of initial substantial holder

To Company Name/ Scheme	Nobleoak Life Limited
ACN/ ARSN	087 648 708
1. Details of substantial holder (1) Name	Ethical Partners Funds Management Pty Ltd
ACN/ ARSN (if applicable)	623 475 454

2. Details of voting power

The total number of votes attached to all the voting shares in the company or voting interests in the scheme that the substantial holder or an associate (2) had a relevant interest (3) in on the date the substantial holder became a substantial holder are as follows:

Class of securities (4)	Number of securities	Person's votes (5)	Voting power (6)
FPO	4,758,600	4,758,600	5.67%

*Based on issued capital of 83,921,571 shares

3. Details of relevant interests

The nature of the relevant interest the substantial holder or an associate had in the following voting securities on the date the substantial holder became a substantial holder are as follows:

Holder of relevant interest	Nature of relevant interest (7)	Class and number of securities
See Schedule 1		

4. Details of present registered holders

The persons registered as holders of the securities referred to in paragraph 3 above are as follows:

Holder of relevant interest	Registered Holder of securities	Person entitled to be registered as holder (8)	Class and number of securities
See Schedule 1			

5. Consideration

The consideration paid for each relevant interest referred to in paragraph 3 above, and acquired in the four months prior to the day that the substantial holder became a substantial holder is as follows:

NOTE: For individual transaction details please refer to annexure A

Holder of relevant	Date of	Consideration (9)			
interest acquisition		Cash	Non-cash	Class and number of securities	
Ethical Partners Funds Management Pty Ltd	22/03/2021 - 22/07/2021	Consideration for Acquisition of Shares \$9,278,052		Acquisition of 4,758,600 shares	

6. Associates

The reasons the persons named in paragraph 3 above are associates of the substantial holder are as follows:

Name and ACN/ ARSN (if applicable)	Nature of association
N/A	

7. Addresses

The addresses of persons named in this form are as follows:

Name	Address
	Level 6, Johnsons Building, 36 Grosvenor Street, Sydney, NSW 2000,
Ethical Partners Funds Management Pty Ltd	Australia

Signatu	ro				
Signatu	16				
	Print name	Matt Nacard	Capacity	Chief Executive Officer	
	Sign here	MI	Date 26	5/7/2021	
	<u> </u>				
			DIRECTIONS		
(1)				ion and its related corporations, or the manager and tru group of persons are essentially similar, they may be re	
	throughout the form as a sp form.	pecifically named group if the membership	p of each group, with the name	es and addresses of members is clearly set out in parag	raph 7 of the
(2)	See the definition of "assoc	ciate" in section 9 of the Corporations Act	: 2001.		
(3)	See the definition of "releva	ant interest" in sections 608 and 671B(7)	of the Corporations Act 2001.		
(4)	The voting charge of a com	npany constitute one class unless divided	into congrato classes		
(+)	The voting shares of a con-	party constitute one class unless divided	Titto separate diasses.		
(5)	-				
	The total number of votes a	ittached to all the voting shares in the col	mpany or voting interests in the	e scheme (if any) that the person or an associate has a	relevant
(6)	The person's votes divided	by the total votes in the body corporate of	or scheme multiplied by 100.		
(7)	Include details of:				
.,	(a)				
	setting o	out the terms of any relevant agreement,	and a statement by the person	as acquired. If subsection 671B(4) applies, a copy of all giving full and accurate details of any contract, scheme fying this contract, scheme or arrangement; and	
	(b)				
				influence the exercise of, the voting powers or disposa	I of the
	securitie	s to which the relevant interest relates (ir	ndicating clearly the particular s	securities to which the qualification applies).	
	See the definition of "releva	ant agreement" in section 9 of the Corpor	rations Act 2001.		
(8)					
(-/	If the substantial holder is u	inable to determine the identity of the nei	rson (eq. if the relevant interes	t arises because of an ontion) write "unknown"	

(9) Details of the consideration must include any and all benefits, money and other, that any person from whom a relevant interest was acquired has, or may, become entitled to receive in relation to that acquisition. Details must be included even if the benefit is conditional on the happening or not of a contingency. Details must be included of any benefit paid on behalf of the substantial holder or its associate in relation to the acquisitions, even if they are not paid directly to the person from whom the relevant interest was acquired.

Schedule 1 - Ethical Partners Funds Management Pty Ltd becoming a substantial holder in Nobleoak Life Limited **Details of relevant interests**

Holder of relevant interest	Nature of relevant interest	Class and number of securities	
,	Power to (or to control) exercise vote and/or dispose of the securities as discretionary investment managers or advisers of superannuation funds, pooled superannuation trusts, managed investment		4,758,600
	schemes and investment management agreements.		

Details of present registered holders

	Holder of relevant interest	Registered holder of securities	Persons entitled to be a registered holder	Class and number of securities
1	Ethical Partners Funds Management Pty Ltd	JP Morgan Nominees Australia Ltd	JP Morgan Nominees Australia Ltd	2,153,243 FPO
2	Ethical Partners Funds Management Pty Ltd	State Street Australia Limited	State Street Australia Limited	2,605,357 FPO
3				
4				
5				
6				
7				
8				

Annexure A - Transaction Details

Holder of Relevant Interest	Transaction	Trade Date	Units	Capital
State Street Australia Limited	Buy Equities	12/07/2021	2,051,282.00	3,999,999.90
State Street Australia Limited	Buy Equities	22/07/2021	148,039.00	287,974.56
JP Morgan Nominees Australia Ltd	Buy Equities	12/07/2021	2,051,282.00	3,999,999.90
JP Morgan Nominees Australia Ltd	Buy Equities	22/07/2021	101,961.00	198,340.80
State Street Australia Limited	Buy Equities	22/07/2021	406,036.00	791,736.80